

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL

FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

BAP NO. NH 23-025

Bk Case No. 23-10366-BAH

CHRISTINE MARIE ANSIN, DEBTOR

CHRISTINE MARIE ANSIN, Appellant

V.

ROBERT ANSIN, Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christine Marie Ansin

January 12, 2024

For the Appellant:

Darlene M. Daniele, Esq.

56 Stiles Rd Suite 103B

Salem NH 03079

BBO# 544931

Tel: (603)-898-4383

eFax: (603)-898-5210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....v

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF TIMELINESS OF APPEAL.....1

STATEMENT OF FINALITY OF ORDER.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. PRIOR TO DENYING THE DEBTOR’S MOTION TO CONVERT FROM CHAPTER 7 TO CHAPTER 13, THE BANKRUPTCY COURT WAS REQUIRED, BUT FAILED, TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO DETERMINE WHETHER TO ALLOW THE DEBTOR’S MOTION TO CONVERT.....6

II. EVEN IF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT WASN’T REQUIRED TO HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, IT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY FAILING TO MAKE ANY FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO THE DEBTOR’S “BAD FAITH”, “EXTRAORDINARY” OR “ATYPICAL” CONDUCT, JUSTIFYING THE DENIAL OF HER MOTION TO CONVERT UNDER THE STANDARD EXPRESSED IN MARRAMA V. CITIZENS BANK OF MASS., 549 U.S. 365 (2007)9

III. EVEN IF THE BAP FINDS THAT THE BANKRUPTCY COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING, NOR MAKE FINDINGS OF FACT, THE COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY (1) CONCLUDING THAT THE DEBTOR’S INTENTION TO DISCHARGE A PARTICULAR DEBT IN CHAPTER 13, THAT MAY NOT BE DISCHARGEABLE IN CHAPTER 7, ON ITS OWN, WAS AN IMPROPER REASON FOR DENYING THE DEBTOR’S MOTION TO CONVERT TO CHAPTER 13 AND (2) BY IMPERMISSIBLY SHIFTING THE BURDEN OF PROOF TO THE DEBTOR.....10

CONCLUSION.....11

STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASES AND INTERESTED PARTIES...12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Borriello, 2009 BNH 039.....8, 10

In re Broad Creek Edgewater, LP, 371 B.R. 752, 757 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2007).....10

In re Cabral, 285 B.R. 563 (1st Cir. BAP 2002).....9

In re Condon, 358 B.R. 317 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2007).....10, 11

In re Dicey, 312 B.R. 456, 459 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2004).....9

Ho v. Dowell (In re Ho), 274 B.R. 867, 870-71 (9th Cir. BAP 2002).....2

In re George Love Farming, LC, 355 B.R. 170, 179 (Bankr. D. Utah 2007).....10

In re Kafanelis, Bk. No. 99-12383-MWV, Chapter 13 (Bankr. D.N.H. Nov. 6, 2000).....10

Leavitt v. Soto (In re Leavitt), 171 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir.1999).....2

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts (In re Marrama), 313 BR 525, 529 (1st Cir. BAP 2004)aff’d 430 F. 3d 374 (1st Cir. 2005), 49 US 365, 127 S. Ct. 1105 (2007).....2

Marrama v. Citizens Bank of Massachusetts (In re Marrama.), 549 U.S. 365, 127 S. Ct. 1105 (2007).....2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11

In re Nisbet, 1999 BNH 038.....10

Sullivan v. Solimini (In re Sullivan), 326 B.R. 204, 210 (1st Cir. BAP 2005).2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

In re Virden, 279 B.R. 401 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2002).....9

In re Visconti, 448 BR 617 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2011).....8, 11

*Zizza v. Pappalardo (In re Zizza,)*500 B.R. 288 (B,A,P, 1st Cir. 2013).....1, 2, 9

Statutes

11 U.S.C. {105 (a)}.....1
 11 U.S.C. {109 (e)}.....7, 8, 8 fn 13, 10
 11 U.S.C. {523 (a)(4)}.....4, 9
 11 U.S.C. {523 (a)(6)}.....4, 9
 11 U.S.C. {706 (a)}.....1, 2, 7, 8
 11 U.S.C. {1307 (c)}.....2, fn 4, 7
 11 U.S.C. {1328}..... 4, 9, 10
 28 U.S.C. {157 (b)}.....1
 28 U.S.C. {158 (a)(1)}.....1
 28 U.S.C. {158 (b)(1)}.....1
 28 U.S.C. {158 (c)(1)}.....1
 28 U.S.C. {1408}.....1
 28 U.S.C. {1409}.....1

Rules

Fed R. Bk. Pro. Rule 2004.....8
 Fed R. Bk. Pro. Rule 8002 (a)(1).....1
 Fed. R. Bk. Pro. Rule 8015 (a)(5), (6).....12
 Fed. R. Bk. Pro. Rule 8015(a)(7)(B).....12
 Fed. R. Bk. Pro. Rule 8019 (a).....iv
 1st Cir. BAP L.R. 8014-1(a)(2).....12
 1st Cir. BAP L.R. 8019-1.....iv
